RESOLUTION NO. <u>03-20</u> CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER <u>Bill Serr</u> ON THE <u>27</u> DAY OF JANUARY, 2020.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL CONSULTING SERVICES WITH DONALD J. SCHONHARDT & ASSOCIATES.

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville is desirous of obtaining professional consulting services to assist the City's Director of Finance with activities of the Finance Department; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to seek assistance in assisting in the carrying out of day-to-day activities including, but not limited to, payroll and payroll accounting, accounts payable, accounts receivable, budgetary compliance and implementation of a newly acquired budgetary accounting software system; and

WHEREAS, Donald J. Schonhardt & Associates has unique knowledge of municipal governments and a demonstrated ability to assist in accomplishing the objectives of the City;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE, MONTGOMERY COUNTY, OHIO, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The City hereby agrees to enter into an Agreement with Donald J. Schonhardt & Associates and the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute the Agreement with Donald J. Schonhardt & Associates in a form substantially similar to the Agreement attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and incorporated herein on behalf of the City of Centerville.

Section 2. The City hereby authorizes the City Manager and the Finance Director the authority to determine what if any additional services are required as necessary or desirable under this Agreement.

Section 3. This Resolution shall be in full force and effect at the earliest date allowed by law.

PASSED THIS 27th day of January, 2020.

Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Clerk of Council

City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

Clerk of the Council

Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinances, the charter & constitutional provisions Department of Law Scott A. Liberman Municipal Attorney